
1999 MSHSL SECTION 7A BOYS' 5K 
Cloquet Country Club      Oct. 28, 1999 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Ml-Wr                    76    5    7    8   20   36   39   54   17:41      1:51 
  2   Mesabi East              79    4   10   11   16   38   40   44   17:42      2:09 
  3   Chisholm                 97    2    3   29   31   32   53   65   17:39      2:08 
  4   Marshall                119    9   23   24   26   37   56   59   18:14      1:26 
  5   Esko                    128    6   22   27   30   43   50        18:14      2:07 
  6   I-Falls                 160   13   15   34   41   57   62   68   18:36      2:02 
  7   Hinckley-Finlayson      172   19   25   35   45   48   61   71   18:45      1:01 
  8   Cook County             188   17   18   21   55   77   83        19:08      3:15 
  9   Wrenshall-Carlton       198    1   12   47   64   74   75   85   18:51      5:10 
 10   Hermantown              207   28   33   42   46   58   60   70   18:59      1:18 
 11   McGregor                294   49   51   52   66   76   84        19:59      2:02 
 12   Th-Sb                   301   14   67   69   73   78   80        20:22      3:34 
 13   Cook Hs                 391   63   72   82   86   88             21:54      3:27 
 14   Eveleth-Gilbert         426   79   81   87   89   90   91        22:59      2:59 
 
1. Ml-Wr 
    5  Jake Malone, 12             16:54   
    7  Andy Chapin, 11             17:12   
    8  Imran Babar, 12             17:13   
   20  Matt Landwehr, 11           18:17   
   36  Cody Darwin, 10             18:45   
   39  Mike Sickler, 12            19:00   
   54  Eric Timonen, 10            19:27   
Time = 1:28:21     Places = 76 
 
2. Mesabi East 
    4  Charles Niemi, 11           16:40   
   10  Lee Wiswell, 10             17:22   
   11  Chad Kangas, 11             17:30   
   16  Cheyenne Bosley, 9          18:05   
   38  Chuck Royseth, 8            18:49   
   40  Jeff Niemi, 9               18:59   
   44  Eric Schroeder, 11          19:04   
Time = 1:28:26     Places = 79 
 
3. Chisholm 
    2  Mike Benchina, 11           16:24   
    3  Marcus Breitbarth, 11       16:26   
   29  Pete Pavlovich, 11          18:25   
   31  Ben Nickila, 11             18:26   
   32  Mike Wilson, 10             18:32   
   53  Dustin Sinko, 12            19:25   
   65  Ryan Pender, 8              20:14   
Time = 1:28:13     Places = 97 
 
4. Marshall 
    9  Neil Heller, 11             17:20   
   23  Henry Lemiuex, 10           18:19   
   24  Andy George, 10             18:20   
   26  Pat Ferguson, 10            18:21   
   37  Frank Hedin, 9              18:46   
   56  John Treacy, 8              19:35   
   59  Dan Moline, 8               19:46   
Time = 1:31:06     Places = 119 
 
5. Esko 
    6  Josh Langila, 11            16:57   
   22  Greg Wourinen, 10           18:18   
   27  Justin Joslin, 11           18:22   
   30  Steve Eldien, 11            18:26   
   43  Matt DeBoer, 10             19:04   
   50  Zach Zimny, 12              19:20   
Time = 1:31:07     Places = 128 
 
6. I-Falls 
   13  Don Lessard, 9              17:40   
   15  Greg Rousseau, 11           17:58   
   34  Tom Biondich, 10            18:38   
   41  Jesse Besch, 12             18:58   
   57  Andy Olson, 8               19:42   
   62  Charlie Schuman, 12         20:09   
   68  Tyler Anderson, 7           20:34   
Time = 1:32:56     Places = 160 
 

7. Hinckley-Finlayson 
   19  Tom Linden, 9               18:18   
   25  Bill Chaffee, 11            18:20   
   35  Eric Pawelka, 10            18:40   
   45  Jens Hauge, 9               19:05   
   48  Carl Cabeh, 10              19:19   
   61  Dan George, 11              20:05   
   71  Anthony Grond, 12           20:54   
Time = 1:33:42     Places = 172 
 
8. Cook County 
   17  Pete Lande, 11              18:11   
   18  Ben Brandt, 12              18:15   
   21  Tristan Beaster, 11         18:18   
   55  Jacob Muss, 9               19:30   
   77  Anthony Haugen, 12          21:26   
   83  Tony Hegg, 8                22:00   
Time = 1:35:38     Places = 188 
 
9. Wrenshall-Carlton 
    1  Ryan Davis, 10              15:59   
   12  Jim Thell, 11               17:36   
   47  Adam Davis, 9               19:15   
   64  Jerry Hlava, 7              20:13   
   74  Stefan Sjoberg, 8           21:09   
   75  Drew Peterson, 7            21:17   
   85  Tim Stephenson, 7           22:28   
Time = 1:34:12     Places = 198 
 
10. Hermantown 
   28  Craig Kinnear, 10           18:24   
   33  Chris McLeod, 12            18:34   
   42  Kyle Schmitt, 8             19:00   
   46  Neil Wedel, 11              19:12   
   58  Brent Palmer, 10            19:42   
   60  Jale Smith, 11              19:47   
   70  Joel Wagonbach, 9           20:44   
Time = 1:34:52     Places = 207 
 
11. McGregor 
   49  Jacob Kulju, 12             19:19   
   51  Ben Hadrich, 10             19:20   
   52  Josh Schultz, 7             19:27   
   66  Andy Hadrich, 7             20:27   
   76  Josh Franko, 7              21:21   
   84  Matt Eidem, 7               22:12   
Time = 1:39:54     Places = 294 
 
12. Th-Sb 
   14  Jason Dreier, 10            17:56   
   67  Mark Merrill, 8             20:32   
   69  Mike Murray, 10             20:42   
   73  John Doberstein, 10         21:07   
   78  Josh Heinzen, 10            21:30   
   80  Stefan Misik                21:43   
Time = 1:41:47     Places = 301 
 



13. Cook Hs 
   63  Zack Manick, 10             20:10   
   72  Danny Reing, 10             20:58   
   82  Nolan Hanta, 9              21:48   
   86  Jake Sweduik, 7             22:53   
   88  Reed Alt, 7                 23:37   
Time = 1:49:26     Places = 391 
 

14. Eveleth-Gilbert 
   79  Max Motley, 8               21:39   
   81  Sanzio Naves, 12            21:46   
   87  Scott Hirsch, 10            22:54   
   89  Pete Spolarich, 11          23:57   
   90  Jesse Stanaway, 10          24:38   
   91  Adam Roen, 12               24:38   
Time = 1:54:54     Places = 426 

 
        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Ryan Davis, 10              15:59    Wrenshall-Carlton 
    2     2  Mike Benchina, 11           16:24    Chisholm 
    3     3  Marcus Breitbarth, 11       16:26    Chisholm 
    4     4  Charles Niemi, 11           16:40    Mesabi East 
    5        Dennis Heasar, 12           16:45    Cromwell 
    6     5  Jake Malone, 12             16:54    Ml-Wr 
    7     6  Josh Langila, 11            16:57    Esko 
    8     7  Andy Chapin, 11             17:12    Ml-Wr 
    9     8  Imran Babar, 12             17:13    Ml-Wr 
   10     9  Neil Heller, 11             17:20    Marshall 
   11    10  Lee Wiswell, 10             17:22    Mesabi East 
   12    11  Chad Kangas, 11             17:30    Mesabi East 
   13    12  Jim Thell, 11               17:36    Wrenshall-Carlton 
   14    13  Don Lessard, 9              17:40    I-Falls 
   15    14  Jason Dreier, 10            17:56    Th-Sb 
   16    15  Greg Rousseau, 11           17:58    I-Falls 
   17    16  Cheyenne Bosley, 9          18:05    Mesabi East 
   18        Jake Metsa, 12              18:07    Babbitt-Embarrass 
   19    17  Pete Lande, 11              18:11    Cook County 
   20    18  Ben Brandt, 12              18:15    Cook County 
   21    19  Tom Linden, 9               18:18    Hinckley-Finlayson 
   22    20  Matt Landwehr, 11           18:17    Ml-Wr 
   23    21  Tristan Beaster, 11         18:18    Cook County 
   24    22  Greg Wourinen, 10           18:18    Esko 
   25    23  Henry Lemiuex, 10           18:19    Marshall 
   26    24  Andy George, 10             18:20    Marshall 
   27    25  Bill Chaffee, 11            18:20    Hinckley-Finlayson 
   28    26  Pat Ferguson, 10            18:21    Marshall 
   29    27  Justin Joslin, 11           18:22    Esko 
   30    28  Craig Kinnear, 10           18:24    Hermantown 
   31    29  Pete Pavlovich, 11          18:25    Chisholm 
   32    30  Steve Eldien, 11            18:26    Esko 
   33    31  Ben Nickila, 11             18:26    Chisholm 
   34    32  Mike Wilson, 10             18:32    Chisholm 
   35    33  Chris McLeod, 12            18:34    Hermantown 
   36    34  Tom Biondich, 10            18:38    I-Falls 
   37    35  Eric Pawelka, 10            18:40    Hinckley-Finlayson 
   38    36  Cody Darwin, 10             18:45    Ml-Wr 
   39    37  Frank Hedin, 9              18:46    Marshall 
   40    38  Chuck Royseth, 8            18:49    Mesabi East 
   41        Robert Besemann, 10         18:58    Cherry 
   42    39  Mike Sickler, 12            19:00    Ml-Wr 
   43    40  Jeff Niemi, 9               18:59    Mesabi East 
   44    41  Jesse Besch, 12             18:58    I-Falls 
   45    42  Kyle Schmitt, 8             19:00    Hermantown 
   46    43  Matt DeBoer, 10             19:04    Esko 
   47    44  Eric Schroeder, 11          19:04    Mesabi East 
   48    45  Jens Hauge, 9               19:05    Hinckley-Finlayson 
   49    46  Neil Wedel, 11              19:12    Hermantown 
   50    47  Adam Davis, 9               19:15    Wrenshall-Carlton 
   51    48  Carl Cabeh, 10              19:19    Hinckley-Finlayson 
   52    49  Jacob Kulju, 12             19:19    McGregor 
   53    50  Zach Zimny, 12              19:20    Esko 
   54    51  Ben Hadrich, 10             19:20    McGregor 
   55    52  Josh Schultz, 7             19:27    McGregor 
   56    53  Dustin Sinko, 12            19:25    Chisholm 
   57    54  Eric Timonen, 10            19:27    Ml-Wr 
   58    55  Jacob Muss, 9               19:30    Cook County 
   59        Charlie Smith, 8            19:32    Babbitt-Embarrass 
   60    56  John Treacy, 8              19:35    Marshall 
   61        Ryan Albrecht, 12           19:40    Babbitt-Embarrass 
   62    57  Andy Olson, 8               19:42    I-Falls 
   63    58  Brent Palmer, 10            19:42    Hermantown 
   64    59  Dan Moline, 8               19:46    Marshall 
   65    60  Jale Smith, 11              19:47    Hermantown 
   66    61  Dan George, 11              20:05    Hinckley-Finlayson 
   67    62  Charlie Schuman, 12         20:09    I-Falls 
   68    63  Zack Manick, 10             20:10    Cook Hs 
   69    64  Jerry Hlava, 7              20:13    Wrenshall-Carlton 
   70    65  Ryan Pender, 8              20:14    Chisholm 



   71    66  Andy Hadrich, 7             20:27    McGregor 
   72    67  Mark Merrill, 8             20:32    Th-Sb 
   73    68  Tyler Anderson, 7           20:34    I-Falls 
   74        Jacob Kantonen, 9           20:41    Barnum 
   75    69  Mike Murray, 10             20:42    Th-Sb 
   76    70  Joel Wagonbach, 9           20:44    Hermantown 
   77    71  Anthony Grond, 12           20:54    Hinckley-Finlayson 
   78    72  Danny Reing, 10             20:58    Cook Hs 
   79    73  John Doberstein, 10         21:07    Th-Sb 
   80    74  Stefan Sjoberg, 8           21:09    Wrenshall-Carlton 
   81    75  Drew Peterson, 7            21:17    Wrenshall-Carlton 
   82    76  Josh Franko, 7              21:21    McGregor 
   83    77  Anthony Haugen, 12          21:26    Cook County 
   84    78  Josh Heinzen, 10            21:30    Th-Sb 
   85        Travis Nelson, 11           21:37    East-Central 
   86    79  Max Motley, 8               21:39    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   87        Luke Johnsen, 11            21:42    East-Central 
   88    80  Stefan Misik                21:43    Th-Sb 
   89    81  Sanzio Naves, 12            21:46    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   90    82  Nolan Hanta, 9              21:48    Cook Hs 
   91    83  Tony Hegg, 8                22:00    Cook County 
   92    84  Matt Eidem, 7               22:12    McGregor 
   93    85  Tim Stephenson, 7           22:28    Wrenshall-Carlton 
   94    86  Jake Sweduik, 7             22:53    Cook Hs 
   95    87  Scott Hirsch, 10            22:54    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   96        Phil Lang, 12               23:30    East-Central 
   97    88  Reed Alt, 7                 23:37    Cook Hs 
   98    89  Pete Spolarich, 11          23:57    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   99    90  Jesse Stanaway, 10          24:38    Eveleth-Gilbert 
  100    91  Adam Roen, 12               24:38    Eveleth-Gilbert 
 


